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        Preconstruction Minutes and Notice of Intent to 
        Start Construction

        Basin Electric Power Cooperative



State of North Dakota 
Public Service Commission 

 
Basin Electric Power Cooperative          Case No. PU-25-86 
Bison Generation Station – Williams County 
Siting Application 

 
Preconstruction Conference Call Minutes and 

Notice of Intent to Start Construction 
 

Basin Electric Power Cooperative hereby provides the Commission with written notice of its 
intent to start construction of the Bison Generation Station beginning on Monday, August 18, 
2025.  
 
Preconstruction Conference Call Date and Time: August 12, 2025, 9:30 AM CT 
 
Agenda 

• Introductions 

• NDPSC Order 

• Open floor 
 
Participating attendees and contact information: 
 
North Dakota Public Service Commission 

• Robert Frank NDPSC Analyst 701-328-3408 rfrank@nd.gov 
 
Stantec (Third-Party NDPSC Construction Inspector) 

• Matthew Retka Associate, Senior Soil Scientist 701-318-8621 Matthew.retka@stantec.com 
• Jordan Twete    Project Engineer 612-513-2751 Jordan.twete@stantec.com 
 
Basin Electric Power Cooperative 

• Chris Bauer Project Manager 701-557-5507 chrisb@bepc.com 
• Darrel Slavick Construction Manager 701-202-5418 dslavick@bepc.com 
• Mike Seefeld Contract Administrator 701-557-5723 mseefeld@bepc.com 
• Ryan King  Environmental Coordinator 701.557.5558 rking@bepc.com 
• Maggie Olson Staff Counsel 701-557-5719 molson@bepc.com 
• Erin Fox Dukart Director, Env Services 701-557-5557 edukart@bepc.com 

 
Baranko Companies 

• Cody Idso Project Manager 701-430-0919 codyidso@barankocompanies.com 
• Joe Kessel General Manager 701-290-8375 joe@barankocompanies.com 
• Justin Rice Site Superintendent 701-690-3452 justinrice@barankocompanies.com 
• Spencer Skeesick Asst Project Manager 701-690-0025 s.seesick@barankocompanies.com 
• Jana Pierce Office Administrator 701-483-5868 j.pierce@barankocompanies.com 
 
 



Burns & McDonnell 

Navdeep Singh Deputy Project Manager (913) 908-6568 nsingh@burnsmcd.com 

Ryan Schmidt Construction Project Manager (816) 491-7432 raschmidt@burnsmcd.com 

Kenny Engholm Lead Civil Engineer (913) 717-5366 kengholm@burnsmcd.com 

Nick Sippy Civil Engineer (513) 488-2828 nsippy@burnsmcd.com 

Sean Loseke Civil Administrator (816) 590-4090 smloseke@burnsmcd.com 

Tyler Holmes Pre-Construction APM (515) 401-4047 tdholmes@burnsmcd.com 

 
Meeting Minutes: 
 
Call commenced at 9:30 AM CT with participant introductions. 
 
NDPSC Staff Robert Frank read the Certifications Relating to Order Provisions No. 1-38 for Case 
No. PU-25-86. 
 
Mr. Frank read the Tree and Shrub Mitigation Specifications applicable to Case No. PU-25-86. 
 
No questions arose regarding the Order Provisions or Tree and Shrub Mitigation Specifications.  
 
Basin Electric confirmed with Stantec that construction will begin on Monday, August 18th, around 
9:00am CT, on site.  
 
Stantec asked about topsoil stockpiling. Burns & McDonnell confirmed there is a plan for topsoil 
piles. Stantec requested a meeting with operators and foreman to discuss topsoil and proper 
removal and stockpiling.  
 
It was confirmed there are no marked utilities on site.  
 
Burns & McDonnell provided a tentative 2025 topsoil removal schedule, stating topsoil removal is 
anticipated to be complete by the end of November, with crews starting at the main power block 
areas, moving to the adjacent laydown yard areas, then starting mass excavations for 
foundations.  
 
Basin Electric will formally file monthly construction update reports with the Commission and copy 
Stantec to the filing.  
 
Basin Electric’s contact person for construction is Darrel Slavick: 
 Darrel Slavick 
 Construction Manager 
 dslavick@bepc.com 
 701-202-5418 

 
With no further questions, the meeting ended at 10:08 am CT.  
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